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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ENTERPRISE BUSINESS FUNCTION INTERFACES
FOR UTILITY OPERATIONS -

Part 9: Interfaces for meter reading and control

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a)
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 61968-9 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 57: Power systems management
and associated information exchange. It is an International Standard.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2013. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.
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This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) IEC 61968-100:2022 has superseded |IEC 61968-100:2013 that was used in many of the
examples in IEC 61968-9:2013. Applicable portions of the current version of IEC 61968-9
have been updated to reflect message envelope and message exchange patterns specified
in [IEC 61968-100:2022. Although the use of IEC 61968-100 is highly recommended, it is
possible to utilize IEC 61968-9 without using IEC 61968-100 message envelopes or
exchange patterns. This was true for IEC 61968-9:2013 and remains true for this
IEC 61968-9:2024.

b) Unless noted otherwise, the IEC 61968-9:2013 XSDs that remain in IEC 61968-9:2024 are
unchanged except for changes that have been made for compatibility with
IEC 61968-100:2022 as described in 61968-100:2022. This supports the abstract payload
construct in the Message.xsd defined in IEC 61968-100:2022. As a result, these modified
profiles have a new namespace. One notable exception is that the MeterReadSchedule.xsd
has been replaced with a new MeterReadSchedules.xsd. It has structural changes to
support improved functionality as described in 5.3.3. Another exception is that the
GetMeterReadSchedule.xsd has been replaced with GetMeterReadSchedules.xsd. Also
note that IEC 61968-8:2015 profiles listed in the table in Annex A will require edits in order
to be compatible with IEC 61968-100:2022.

c) The "Verbs" listed in IEC 61968-9:2013, Annex A have been moved to IEC 61968-100:2022.
Annex A now (in this third edition) instead provides a table which recommends the use of
certain verbs to accompany profiles related to 61968-9;

d) The "Reply Error Codes" listed in IEC 61968:2013, Annex B have been moved to IEC 61968-
100:2022. Annex B now (in this third edition) instead provides a few recommendations on
how to handle certain error situations which might originate in 61968-9;

e) Customer profiles CustomerAccountConfig, CustomerAgreementConfig, CustomerConfig,

GetAuxiliaryAgreementConfig, GetCustomerAccountConfig,
GetCustomerAgreementConfig, GetServiceCategoryConfig, GetCustomerConfig,
GetMeterServiceRequests, GetPricingStructureConfig, GetServiceLocationConfig,
GetServiceSupplierConfig, MeterServiceRequests, PricingStructureConfig,

ServiceCategoryConfig, ServiceLocationConfig, and ServiceSupplierConfig have been
deleted from this document and moved to IEC 61968-8. However, certain references to
these profiles have been retained for the sake of usability. A "MeterServiceRequest" which
might by issued by a function within IEC 61968-9:2013, is now shared with 61968-8 which
also could just as well have a need to issue such a request. Users of one part may have to
refer to another part within the 61968 series in order to obtain a shared schema.
Furthermore, certain names may change when they are moved from one part to another.
For example, a "MeterServiceRequest" is now referred to as a (more generic)
"ServiceRequest".;

f) Additional enumerations have been provided in the annexes for ReadingTypes (Annex C),
EndDeviceEventTypes (Annex E) and EndDeviceControlTypes (Annex F);

g) Statements have been added to certain figures, tables, schemas, and enumerations
throughout the document that indicate that they are reproduced with the permission of the
UCA International User Group (UCAIlug). These items are derived from the Common
Information Model (CIM);

h) The "Conventions for naming and identifying objects" provided in IEC 61968:2013, Annex G
has been deleted. The user should instead consider IEC 61968-11, Common information
model (CIM) extensions for Operation Support or IEC 61970-301, Energy management
system application program interface (EMS-API) — Part 301: Common information model
(CIM) base. This deletion causes subsequent Annexes in IEC 61968:2013, to be
renumbered in this third edition;The "Notes on extended use of IEC 61968-100" provided in
Annex M of IEC 61968:2013, have been deleted. It is recommended that the reader instead
obtain a copy of the most recent version of 61968-100.

i) The profiles in IEC 61968-9:2013, Annex H "(Normative) XML Schemas for Message
Payloads" and IEC 61968-9:2013, Annex | "(Informative) XML Schemas for Message
Payloads" have been removed from the document. Instead, there is now (in this third edition)
an Annex G which provides links to the profiles at the UCAlug website,
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j) Small changes have been made to the document for better comprehension and usability;

k) Added normative and informative annexes (K,L, and M) to describe how IEC 61968-9 can
be used to support European regulation regarding access to data and interoperability. In
particular, these annexes describe the EUMED Metering profile, and serve to draft
requirements to address provisions laid down in Articles 20, 23, and 24 of the Electricity
Directive (EU) 2019/944. For more information refer to IEC 62325-451-10.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

57/2670/FDIS 57/2679/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61968 series, published under the general title Enterprise business
function interfaces for utility operations, can be found on the IEC website.

Future standards in this series will carry the new general title as cited above. Titles of existing
standards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition.

This IEC standard includes Code Components i.e. components that are intended to be directly
processed by a computer. Such content is any text found between the markers <CODE
BEGINS> and <CODE ENDS>, or otherwise is clearly labelled in this standard as a Code
Component.

The purchase of this IEC standard carries a copyright license for the purchaser to sell software
containing Code Components from this standard to end users either directly or via distributors,
subject to IEC software |licensing conditions, which can be found at:
https://www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv/pdf/CC-EULA.pdf.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn, or

e revised.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this part of IEC 61968 is to define a standard for the integration of Metering
Systems (MS), which would include traditional (one or two-way) Automated Meter Reading
(AMR) Systems, with other systems and business functions within the scope of IEC 61968. The
scope of this document is the exchange of meter reading, transactions, event and control
information between systems within the utility enterprise and between enterprises. The specific
details of communication protocols those systems employ are outside the scope of this
document. Instead, this document will recognize and model the general capabilities that can be
potentially provided by advanced and/or legacy meter infrastructures, including two-way
communication capabilities such as load control, dynamic pricing, outage detection, distributed
energy resource (DER) control signals and on-request read.
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ENTERPRISE BUSINESS FUNCTION INTERFACES
FOR UTILITY OPERATIONS -

Part 9: Interfaces for meter reading and control

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61968 specifies the information content of a set of message types that can be
used to support many of the business functions related to meter reading and control. Typical
uses of the message types include meter reading, controls, events, customer data
synchronization and customer switching. Although intended primarily for electrical distribution
networks, IEC 61968-9 can be used for other metering applications, including non-electrical
metered quantities necessary to support gas and water networks.

The purpose of this document is to define a standard for the integration of metering systems
(MS), which includes traditional manual systems, and (one or two-way) automated meter
reading (AMR) systems, and meter data management (MDM) systems with other enterprise
systems and business functions within the scope of IEC 61968. The scope of this document is
the exchange of information between metering systems, MDM systems and other systems within
the utility enterprise. The specific details of communication protocols those systems employ are
outside the scope of this document. Instead, this document will recognize and model the general
capabilities that can be potentially provided by advanced and/or legacy meter infrastructures,
including two-way communication capabilities such as load control, dynamic pricing, outage
detection, distributed energy resource (DER) control signals and on-request read. In this way,
this document will not be impacted by the specification, development and/or deployment of next
generation meter infrastructures either through the use of standards or proprietary means.

Figure 1 describes the scope of this document from the perspective of direct and causal or
indirect impacts of IEC 61968-9 messages. Where the focus of IEC 61968-9 is to define
standard messages for the integration of enterprise applications, these messages may be
directly or indirectly related to information flows within a broader scope. Examples would include
messaging between head end systems and meters or PAN devices. The various components
described later in this document will typically fall into either the category of a metering system
(MS) head end, an MDM or other enterprise application (e.g. OMS, DRMS, CIS).
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Figure 1 reproduced with the permission of UCAlug.

Figure 1 — IEC 61968-9 scope

The capabilities and information provided by a meter reading and meter data management
systems are important for a variety of purposes, including (but not limited to) interval data, time-
based demand data, time-based energy data (usage and production), outage management,
service interruption, service restoration, quality of service monitoring, distribution network
analysis, distribution planning, demand response, customer billing and work management. This
standard also extends the CIM (Common Information Model) to support the exchange of meter
data.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-112, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Part 112: Quantities and units

IEC 60050-300, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Part 300: Electrical and
electronic measurements and measuring instruments — Part 311: General terms relating to
measurements — Part 312: General terms relating to electrical measurements — Part 313: Types
of electrical measuring instruments — Part 314: Specific terms according to the type of
instrument

IEC 61968-1, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for distribution
management — Part 1: Interface architecture and general recommendations
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IEC TS 61968-2, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for distribution
management — Part 2: Glossary

IEC 61968-8:2015, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for distribution
management — Part 8: Interfaces for customer operations

IEC 61968-11, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for distribution
management — Part 11: Common information model (CIM) extensions for distribution

IEC 61968-100:2022, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for
distribution management — Part 100: IEC implementation profiles for application integration

IEC 61970-301, Energy management system application program interface (EMS-API) -
Part 301: Common information model (CIM) base

IEC TR 62051-1, Electricity metering — Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control
— Glossary of terms — Part 1: Terms related to data exchange with metering equipment using
DLMS/COSEM

ISO 4217:2015, Codes for the representation of currencies

ISO 8601:2004, Data Elements and Interchange Formats — Information Interchange -
Representation of Dates and Times

CIM Meter Reading and Control Profile Messages, Edition 3, available at
https://cimug.ucaiug.org
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERFACES DE FONCTIONS METIER D’ENTREPRISE
POUR L’EXPLOITATION DES SERVICES -

Partie 9: Interfaces pour le relevé et la commande des compteurs

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'l[EC, participent également aux
travaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de 'l[EC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L’IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC,
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de I'l[EC peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a la portée de ces droits de
propriété. A la date de publication du présent document, 'lEC n’a recu aucune déclaration relative & des droits
de brevets, qui pourraient étre exigés pour la mise en ceuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé aux
responsables de cette mise en ceuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-étre pas des informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent
étre obtenues dans la base de données disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue
pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

La norme Internationale IEC 61968-9 a été établie par le comité d'études 57 de I'l[EC: Gestion
des systémes de puissance et échanges d'informations associés.

Cette troisiéeme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2013. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette edition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) I'lEC 61968-100:2022 a remplacé I'lEC 61968-100:2013 qui a été utilisée dans de nombreux
exemples de I'lEC 61968-9:2013. Les parties applicables de la version actuelle de
I'IEC 61968-9 ont été actualisées afin de refléter les modéles d’enveloppe et d’échange de
messages spécifiés dans I'lEC 61968-100:2022. Bien que l'utilisation de I'lEC 61968-100
soit fortement recommandée, il est possible d’utiliser 'lEC 61968-9 sans appliquer les
modéles d’enveloppe et d'échange de messages de I'lEC 61968-100. Ce principe était vrai
pour I'lEC 61968-9:2013 et le reste pour la présente IEC 61968-9:2024;

b) sauf indication contraire, les schémas XSD de I'lEC 61968-9:2013 qui demeurent dans
I'IEC 61968-9:2022 ne sont pas modifiés a I’exception des modifications apportées pour
assurer la compatibilité avec I'lEC 61968-100:2022 comme cela est décrit dans
I'IEC 61968-100:2022. Cette disposition vient a I'appui de la construction abstraite de
charge utile du fichier Message.xsd défini dans I'|EC 61968-100:2022. De ce fait, ces profils
modifiés ont un nouvel espace de nom; Le remplacement du fichier MeterReadSchedule.xsd
par un nouveau fichier MeterReadSchedules.xsd constitue une exception notable. Ce fichier
comporte des modifications structurelles qui permettent la prise en charge d’une
fonctionnalité améliorée comme cela est décrit au 5.3.3. Le remplacement du fichier
GetMeterReadSchedule.xsd par le fichier GetMeterReadSchedules.xsd constitue une autre
exception. Noter également que les profils de 'lEC 61968-8:2015 énumérés dans le tableau
de I’Annexe A exigent des modifications afin d’étre compatibles avec I'lEC 61968-100:2022;

c) les “Verbes” énumérés a I'Annexe A de ['IEC 61968-9:2013 ont été intégrés a
'EC 61968-100:2022. L’Annexe A (de cette troisiéme édition) fournit désormais un tableau qui
recommande |'utilisation de certains verbes pour accompagner les profils liés a 'lEC 61968-9;

d) les “Codes d’erreur de réponse” énumérés a I’Annexe B de I'lEC 61968:2013 ont été
intégrés a I'lEC 61968-100:2022. L’Annexe B (de cette troisieme édition) fournit désormais
quelques recommandations sur la fagon de traiter certaines situations d'erreur qui peuvent
provenir de I'lEC 61968-9;

e) les profils clients CustomerAccountConfig, CustomerAgreementConfig, CustomerConfig,

GetAuxiliaryAgreementConfig, GetCustomerAccountConfig,
GetCustomerAgreementConfig, GetServiceCategoryConfig, GetCustomerConfig,
GetMeterServiceRequests, GetPricingStructureConfig, GetServicelLocationConfig,
GetServiceSupplierConfig, MeterServiceRequests, PricingStructureConfig,

ServiceCategoryConfig, ServiceLocationConfig et ServiceSupplierConfig ont été supprimés
du présent document et intégrés a I'lEC 61968-8. Toutefois, certaines références a ces
profils ont été conservées pour des raisons de facilité d'utilisation. Une
“MeterServiceRequest” qui peut étre émise par une fonction de I'lEC 61968-9:2013 est
désormais partagée avec I'lEC 61968-8 qui peut tout aussi bien avoir besoin d'émettre une
telle demande. Les utilisateurs d’une partie peuvent devoir se référer a une autre partie de
la série 61968 afin d'obtenir un schéma partagé. En outre, certains noms peuvent varier
lorsqu'ils sont déplacés d'une partie a I'autre. Par exemple, une "MeterServiceRequest" est
désormais appelée "ServiceRequest" (plus générique);

f) des énumérations supplémentaires ont été fournies dans les annexes pour ReadingTypes
(Annexe C), EndDeviceEventTypes (Annexe E) et EndDeviceControlTypes (Annexe F);

g) des déclarations ont été ajoutées a certaines figures, tableaux, schémas et énumérations
tout au long du document pour indiquer qu'ils sont reproduits avec I'autorisation du groupe
d'utilisateurs international de I'UCA (UCAlug — UCA International User Group). Ces
éléments sont dérivés du modéle d’information commun (CIM — Common Information
Model);
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h) les “Conventions de désignation et d'identification des objets” fournies a I'Annexe G de
I'IEC 61968:2013 ont été supprimées. Il convient en revanche que I'utilisateur prenne en
considération I'lEC 61968-11 “Extensions du modéle d'information commun (CIM) pour la
distribution” ou I'lEC 61970-301, “Interface de programmation d'application pour systéme
de gestion d'énergie (EMS-API) — Partie 301: Base de modéle d'information commun
(CIM)”. Cette suppression entrailne la renumérotation des annexes suivantes de
'IEC 61968:2013 dans cette troisiéme édition. Les "Notes sur ['utilisation étendue de
I'IEC 61968-100" fournies dans I'Annexe M de I'l[EC 61968:2013 ont été supprimées. Il est
recommandé au lecteur de se procurer plutét une copie de la version la plus récente de
I'IEC 61968-100;

i) les profils définis a I'Annexe H (Normative) et a ’Annexe | (Informative) "Schémas XML
pour les charges utiles de message” ont été supprimés du document. En revanche, cette
troisieme édition comporte désormais une Annexe G qui fournit des liens vers les profils sur
le site Web de I'UCAIlug;

j) de petites modifications ont été apportées au document pour une meilleure compréhension
et une plus grande facilité d'utilisation;

k) ajout d'annexes normatives et informatives (K, L et M) pour décrire comment I'lEC 61968-9
peut étre utilisée pour prendre en charge le réglement européen concernant I'accés aux
données et l'interopérabilité. En particulier, ces annexes décrivent le profil de comptage
EUMED et servent a rédiger des exigences pour répondre aux dispositions prévues aux
Articles 20, 23 et 24 de la directive électricité (UE) 2019/944. Pour plus d’informations,
se reporter a I'lEC 62325-451-10.

Le texte de cette norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
57/2670/FDIS 57/2679/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
La version francaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61968 publiées sous le titre général Interfaces
de fonctions métier d'entreprise pour l'exploitation des services se trouve sur le site web
de I'lEC.

Les futures normes de cette série porteront le nouveau titre général cité ci-dessus. Le titre des
normes qui existent déja dans cette série sera mis a jour lors de leur prochaine édition.

La présente norme IEC inclut les composants de code, c'est-a-dire les composants destinés a
étre traités directement par un ordinateur. Un tel contenu est tout texte qui figure entre les
marqueurs <CODE BEGINS> et <CODE ENDS>, ou est clairement identifié dans la présente
norme comme un composant de code.

L'achat de la présente norme IEC est assorti d'une licence de droit d'auteur qui permet a
I'acheteur de vendre des logiciels contenant des composants de code de la présente norme a
des utilisateurs finaux, soit directement, soit par l'intermédiaire de distributeurs, sous réserve
des conditions de licence de logiciels de I'IEC, qui peuvent étre consultées a l'adresse:
https://www.iec.ch/webstore/custserv/pdf/CC-EULA.pdf.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprime, ou

e révisé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside™ qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de ce
document indique qu'il contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer ce document en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

Le but de la présente partie de I'lEC 61968 est de définir une norme pour l'intégration des
systémes de comptage (MS — Metering Systems), qui incluraient les systémes de relevés de
compteur automatisés (AMR — Automated Meter Reading) traditionnels (a une seule voie ou
a deux voies) avec d'autres systémes et fonctions métier qui s'inscrivent dans le domaine
d'application de I'lEC 61968. Le domaine d'application du présent document est I'échange
d'informations concernant les transactions, les événements et les commandes liés au relevé
des compteurs entre les systémes au sein de l'entreprise de distribution et entre d'autres
entreprises. Les informations détaillées spécifiques des protocoles de communications
qu'utilisent les systémes en question ne relévent pas du domaine d'application du présent
document. En revanche, le présent document reconnaitra et modélisera les capacités générales
qui peuvent étre potentiellement assurées par des infrastructures de compteurs avancées et/ou
héritées, y compris les capacités de communication bidirectionnelle telles que régulation de la
charge, tarification dynamique, détection d'interruptions de service, signaux de commande de
ressources énergétiques réparties (DER — distributed energy resource) et lecture sur demande.
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INTERFACES DE FONCTIONS METIER D’ENTREPRISE
POUR L’EXPLOITATION DES SERVICES -

Partie 9: Interfaces pour le relevé et la commande des compteurs

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 61968 spécifie le contenu informationnel d'un ensemble de types
de messages qui peuvent étre utilisés pour prendre en charge de nombreuses fonctions métier
relatives au relevé et a la commande des compteurs. Les utilisations typiques des types de
messages comprennent le relevé de compteurs, les commandes, les événements,
la synchronisation des données client et la commutation de clientéle. Bien qu'elle soit
principalement destinée aux réseaux de distribution électrique, I'|EC 61968-9 peut étre utilisée
pour d'autres applications de comptage, y compris les grandeurs comptées non électriques qui
sont nécessaires pour prendre en charge les réseaux de gaz et d'eau.

Le but du présent document est de définir une norme pour l'intégration des systéemes de
comptage (MS), qui inclut les systémes manuels traditionnels et les systémes de relevés de
compteur automatisés (AMR) (a une seule voie ou a deux voies), ainsi que les systémes de
gestion des données de compteur (MDM — meter data management) avec d'autres systémes et
fonctions métier qui s'inscrivent dans le domaine d'application de I'lEC 61968. Le domaine
d'application du présent document est I'échange d'informations entre les systéemes de
comptage, les systéemes MDM et d'autres systémes au sein de l'entreprise de distribution.
Les informations détaillées spécifiques relatives aux protocoles de communications qu'utilisent
les systémes en question ne relévent pas du domaine d'application du présent document.
En revanche, la présente Norme internationale reconnaitra et modélisera les capacités
générales qui peuvent étre potentiellement assurées par des infrastructures de compteurs
avancées et/ou héritées, y compris les capacités de communication bidirectionnelle telles que
régulation de la charge, tarification dynamique, détection d'interruptions de service, signaux de
commande de ressources énergétiques réparties (DER) et lecture sur demande. Ainsi,
le présent document ne sera pas influencé par la spécification, le développement et/ou le
déploiement d'infrastructures de compteurs de prochaine génération, et ce, ni par I'utilisation
de normes ni par des moyens propriétaires.

La Figure 1 décrit le domaine d'application du présent document du point de vue des effets
directs et causals ou indirects des messages IEC 61968-9. Alors que I'axe de I'l|EC 61968-9 est
de définir les messages standard pour l'intégration des applications d'entreprise, lesdits
messages peuvent étre directement ou indirectement liés aux flux d'information d'un domaine
d'application plus large. Des exemples peuvent inclure la messagerie entre les systémes de
téte de réseau et les compteurs ou les appareils PAN. Les différents composants décrits
ultérieurement dans le présent document relevent généralement de la catégorie d'une téte de
réseau de systéme de comptage (MS), d'une MDM ou de toute autre application d'entreprise
(par exemple, OMS, DRMS, CIS).
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La Figure 1 est reproduite avec I'autorisation de I'UCAIlug.

Figure 1 — Domaine d’application de I'lEC 61968-9

Les capacités et les informations fournies par des systéemes de relevés de compteurs et de
gestion de données de compteur sont importantes pour une diversité d'applications, y compris
(entre autres) les données d'intervalles, les données de demande fondées sur la durée,
les données d'énergie fondées sur la durée (utilisation et production), la gestion des
interruptions de service, l'interruption de service, le rétablissement du service, la surveillance
de la qualité de service, I'analyse du réseau de distribution, la planification de la distribution, la
réduction de la demande, la facturation des clients et la gestion des travaux. La présente norme
étend également le CIM (Common Information Model, c'est-a-dire Modéle d'Information
Commun) pour prendre en charge I'échange des données de compteurs.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document et sont indispensables pour son
application. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

IEC 60050-112, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (IEV) — Partie 112: Grandeurs et
unités

IEC 60050-300, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (IEV) — Mesures et appareils de
mesure électriques et électroniques — Partie 311: Termes généraux concernant les mesures —
Partie 312: Termes généraux concernant les mesures électriques — Partie 313: Types
d'appareils électriques de mesure — Partie 314: Termes spécifiques selon le type d'appareil
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IEC 61968-1, Intégration d'applications pour les services électriques — Interfaces systéme pour
la gestion de la distribution — Partie 1: Architecture des interfaces et recommandations
générales.

IEC/TS 61968-2, Application integration at electric utilities — System interfaces for distribution
management — Part 2: Glossary (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 61968-8:2015, Intégration d'applications pour les services électriques — Interfaces systeme
pour la gestion de distribution — Partie 8: Interfaces pour l'assistance a la clientéle

IEC 61968-11, Intégration d’applications pour les services électriques — Interfaces systéme
pour la gestion de distribution— Partie 11: Extensions du modéle d'information commun (CIM)
pour la distribution

IEC 61968-100:2022, Intégration d'applications pour les services électriques — Interfaces
systeme pour la gestion de la distribution — Partie 100: profils de mise en ceuvre IEC pour
I'intégration d'application

IEC 61970-301, Interface de programmation d'application pour systeme de gestion d'énergie
(EMS-API) — Partie 301: Base de modéle d'information commun (CIM)

IEC TR 62051-1, Electricity metering — Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control
— Glossary of terms — Part 1: Terms related to data exchange with metering equipment using
DLMS/COSEM (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO 4217:2015, Codes pour la représentation des monnaies

ISO 8601:2004, Eléments de données et formats d'échange — Echange d'information —
Représentation de la date et de I'heure

CIM Meter Reading and Control Profile Messages, Edition 3, disponible a I'adresse
https://cimug.ucaiug.org
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